
EL CERRITO-KENSINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT 
10900 San Pablo Avenue  El Cerrito  CA  94530 

(510) 215-4450  FAX (510) 232-4917  
www.el-cerrito.org 

DATE:  February 1, 2022 
 
TO:   Kensington Fire Protection District Board Members  
 
FROM:   Michael Pigoni: Fire Chief 
 
RE:   Incident Activity Reports for the Month of January 2022 
 
 
There were 33 incidents that occurred during the month of January in the community of Kensington.  This is a 
decrease of 14 calls over the previous month. Please see the attached “Incident Log” for the dates and times, 
locations, and incident type for these calls that the Fire Department responded to this past month. During this 
same time, Engine 165 responded to a total of 56 calls which is a decrease of 8 calls over the previous month.  
 
As noted above there was a significant decrease in calls both in the community and within the Department’s 
response area. However, December was unusually busy due primarily because of the rains that caused 
numerous incidents. January response numbers are more inline with the Stations normal call volume. 
Thankfully there were no significant fires or incident with loss of property.  
 
The chart below is broken down into the seven incident response types tracked by the State and National fire 
incident reporting systems.  The following is the number of responses for each type and the percentage of the 
total calls for each type for all the responses in the community of Kensington.  
 

  Call Type   
Incident 

Count Percentages 

 1: Fires (Structure, Trash, Vehicles, Vegetation Fires) 0 0.00% 

 2: Explosions / Ruptures (Over Pressure/Ruptures, Explosions, Bombs 0 0.00% 

 3: Medical  (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication Rescue) 13 39.39% 

 4: Hazardous Condition (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down Power Lines) 2 6.06% 

 5: Service Calls (Distress, Water/Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists) 9 27.27% 

 6: Good Intent Calls (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location) 6 18.18% 

 7: False Calls  (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched) 3 9.09% 

  Totals   33 100.00% 
 

http://www.el-cerrito.org/


# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0022000346 01-Jan-22 21:52:11   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
2 0022000382 02-Jan-22 00:55:19   Trinity AVE Kensington E165 321
3 0022000531 02-Jan-22 11:41:07   Los Altos DR Kensington E172 651
4 0022000918 03-Jan-22 12:06:36   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 321
5 0022001480 04-Jan-22 17:26:25   Anson WAY Kensington E165 522
6 0022001763 05-Jan-22 11:46:02   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 321
7 0022001786 05-Jan-22 12:32:20   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 321
8 0022002210 06-Jan-22 10:51:11   Beverly RD Kensington E165 600
9 0022002265 06-Jan-22 12:42:43   Lenox RD Kensington E165 321
10 0022002490 06-Jan-22 22:59:27   Lenox RD Kensington E165 321
11 0022003439 09-Jan-22 08:37:38   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 700
12 0022003746 09-Jan-22 22:03:24   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
13 0022003812 10-Jan-22 06:17:58   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
14 0022003826 10-Jan-22 07:30:45   Yale AVE Kensington E165 321
15 0022003866 10-Jan-22 09:21:44   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 321
16 0022005098 13-Jan-22 04:27:11   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 321
17 0022005604 14-Jan-22 09:25:12   Plateau DR Kensington E165 611
18 0022006576 16-Jan-22 18:02:09   Kingston RD Kensington E165 445
19 0022006787 17-Jan-22 06:13:07   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 5000
20 0022006834 17-Jan-22 09:29:32   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 700
21 0022007595 19-Jan-22 01:28:51   Oberlin AVE Kensington E165 611X
22 0022007892 19-Jan-22 17:01:29   Stratford RD Kensington E165 522
23 0022009092 22-Jan-22 13:54:35   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 400
24 0022009162 22-Jan-22 17:14:41   Norwood CT Kensington E165 321
25 0022009691 23-Jan-22 20:01:31   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
26 0022009796 24-Jan-22 03:30:25   Kingston RD Kensington E165 736
27 0022009801 24-Jan-22 04:32:53   Windsor AVE Kensington E165 321
28 0022010511 25-Jan-22 14:51:22   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 554
29 0022010769 26-Jan-22 08:53:11   Franciscan WAY Kensington E172 321
30 0022011481 27-Jan-22 18:23:21   Kensington CT Kensington E165 5000

Kensington Fire Protection District 
Community Response Log for January 2022



31 0022012245 29-Jan-22 13:29:42   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 321
32 0022012857 30-Jan-22 23:13:11   Avon RD Kensington E165 611X
33 0022013014 31-Jan-22 11:24:12   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 611M

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)



# Incident 
Number Date & Time Address City Apparatus ID Incident 

Type*
1 0022000346 01-Jan-22 21:52:11   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 554
2 0022000382 02-Jan-22 00:55:19   Trinity AVE Kensington E165 321
3 0022000527 02-Jan-22 11:33:42   El Cerrito PLZ El Cerrito E165 552
4 0022000918 03-Jan-22 12:06:36   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 321
5 0022001395 04-Jan-22 14:12:31   Liberty ST El Cerrito E165 321
6 0022001480 04-Jan-22 17:26:25   Anson WAY Kensington E165 522
7 0022001763 05-Jan-22 11:46:02   Arlington AVE Orinda E165 321
8 0022001786 05-Jan-22 12:32:20   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 321
9 0022001873 05-Jan-22 15:33:55   Fitzgerald DR Pinole E165 321
10 0022002210 06-Jan-22 10:51:11   Beverly RD Kensington E165 600
11 0022002265 06-Jan-22 12:42:43   Lenox RD Kensington E165 321
12 0022002490 06-Jan-22 22:59:27   Lenox RD Kensington E165 321
13 0022002516 07-Jan-22 00:47:31   Carmel AVE El Cerrito E165 5000
14 0022002630 07-Jan-22 09:22:58   Potrero AVE El Cerrito E165 321
15 0022002873 07-Jan-22 19:49:31   Ramona AVE El Cerrito E165 321
16 0022002955 08-Jan-22 00:40:40   Ramona AVE El Cerrito E165 611M
17 0022003264 08-Jan-22 19:19:46   Terrace DR El Cerrito E165 400
18 0022003439 09-Jan-22 08:37:38   Norwood AVE Kensington E165 700
19 0022003522 09-Jan-22 12:30:18   Eureka AVE El Cerrito E165 400
20 0022003585 09-Jan-22 15:03:07   Albemarle ST El Cerrito E165 5000
21 0022003746 09-Jan-22 22:03:24   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
22 0022003812 10-Jan-22 06:17:58   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
23 0022003826 10-Jan-22 07:30:45   Yale AVE Kensington E165 321
24 0022003866 10-Jan-22 09:21:44   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 321
25 0022004069 10-Jan-22 16:49:33   Fern ST El Cerrito E165 5000
26 0022005098 13-Jan-22 04:27:11   Arlington AVE Kensington E165 321
27 0022005313 13-Jan-22 15:50:44   Elm ST El Cerrito E165 5000
28 0022005462 13-Jan-22 22:33:12   Ramona AVE El Cerrito E165 611H
29 0022005518 14-Jan-22 03:06:14   Ashbury AVE El Cerrito E165 735
30 0022005604 14-Jan-22 09:25:12   Plateau DR Kensington E165 611

Kensington Fire Protection District 
 Engine 65 Response Log for January 2022



31 0022006205 15-Jan-22 17:41:03   Sr 24  E Orinda E165 611
32 0022006576 16-Jan-22 18:02:09   Kingston RD Kensington E165 445
33 0022006787 17-Jan-22 06:13:07   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 5000
34 0022006834 17-Jan-22 09:29:32   Highland BLVD Kensington E165 700
35 0022007426 18-Jan-22 15:36:13   Carlson BLVD El Cerrito E165 321
36 0022007486 18-Jan-22 17:54:16   Leneve PL El Cerrito E165 5000
37 0022007595 19-Jan-22 01:28:51   Oberlin AVE Kensington E165 611X
38 0022007871 19-Jan-22 16:38:06   Ramona AVE El Cerrito E165 740
39 0022007892 19-Jan-22 17:01:29   Stratford RD Kensington E165 522
40 0022008725 21-Jan-22 15:24:35   San Pablo AVE El Cerrito E165 321
41 0022008841 21-Jan-22 21:04:11   Brewster DR Orinda E165 131
42 0022009092 22-Jan-22 13:54:35   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 400
43 0022009162 22-Jan-22 17:14:41   Norwood CT Kensington E165 321
44 0022009455 23-Jan-22 09:38:08   Ashbury AVE El Cerrito E165 440
45 0022009563 23-Jan-22 14:19:12   Bayview AVE Richmond E165 651
46 0022009691 23-Jan-22 20:01:31   Ocean View AVE Kensington E165 550
47 0022009796 24-Jan-22 03:30:25   Kingston RD Kensington E165 736
48 0022009801 24-Jan-22 04:32:53   Windsor AVE Orinda E165 321
49 0022009837 24-Jan-22 07:09:19   Oak ST El Cerrito E165 113
50 0022009998 24-Jan-22 12:57:22   Village DR El Cerrito E165 554
51 0022010511 25-Jan-22 14:51:22   Amherst AVE Kensington E165 554
52 0022011481 27-Jan-22 18:23:21   Kensington CT Kensington E165 5000
53 0022012245 29-Jan-22 13:29:42   Kerr AVE Kensington E165 321
54 0022012603 30-Jan-22 11:13:51   Shevlin DR El Cerrito E165 114
55 0022012857 30-Jan-22 23:13:11   Avon RD Kensington E165 611X
56 0022013014 31-Jan-22 11:24:12   Colusa AVE Kensington E165 611M

Type Series Description 
100 (Structure, Trash, Vehicle, Vegetation Fire)
200 (Over Pressure/Ruptures Explosions, Bombs)
300 (EMS, Vehicle Accidents, Extrication, Rescue)
400 (Chemical Spills, Leaks, Down power Lines)
500 (Distress, Water/ Smoke/Odor Problems, Public Assists)
600 (Cancelled En Route, Wrong Location)
700 (Wrong Company/Unit Dispatched)
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